

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1075

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KENNETH LEROY HEARD,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. BLINK, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

JOHN P. SARCONI  
Polk County Attorney

THOMAS H. MILLER & OLUBUNMI SALAMI  
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 11

ARGUMENT .....21

**I. The *Alleyne* Claim Does Not Target an Illegal Sentence. Heard’s *Alleyne* Claim Should Be Preserved for PCR..... 21**

**II. The District Court’s Refusal to Permit Heard to Call Marco “Juice” Brown to Encourage the Jury to Draw Inferences from Brown’s Refusal to Testify and His Invocation of the Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination Was Not Reversible Error..... 26**

**III. The Weight of the Evidence Supported the Verdict.466**

CONCLUSION ..... 52

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alleynes v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	21
<i>Beagle v. Stewart</i> , No. 2:17-cv-12760, 2017 WL 3704372 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2017).....	22
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	39
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	26
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Washington</i> , 408 U.S. 934 (1972).....	44
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 395 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Harkaly</i> , 734 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Lacouture</i> , 495 F.2d 1237 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Leanos</i> , 827 F.3d 1167 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>United States v. McAlister</i> , 693 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 362 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 755 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S.25 (1988).....	46
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 566 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009).....	33

### State Cases

<i>Apfel v. State</i> , 429 So.2d 85 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	40
<i>Billings v. State</i> , 607 S.E.2d 595 (Ga. 2005).....	33, 40
<i>Clayton v. Commonwealth</i> , 786 S.W.2d 866 (Ky. 1990) .....	40

<i>Commonwealth v. Gagnon</i> , 557 N.E.2d 728 (Mass. 1990).....	35, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Gary</i> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014).....	43
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 340 S.E.2d 869 (Ga. 1986).....	33
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010).....	38
<i>Herbert</i> , 767 S.E.2d 471 (W.Va. 2014).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Horner v. State</i> , 508 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1974).....	36, 40
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	26
<i>Pavatt v. State</i> , 159 P.3d 272 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	40
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 296 N.W.2d 337 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980).....	33
<i>People v. Dikeman</i> , 555 P.2d 519 (Colo. 1976).....	40, 44
<i>People v. Dyer</i> , 390 N.W.2d 645 (Mich. 1986).....	29, 33, 40
<i>People v. Hyatt</i> , 891 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	25
<i>People v. Myers</i> , 220 N.E.2d 297 (Ill. 1966).....	40
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 415 N.E.2d 931 (N.Y. 1980).....	33, 34, 40
<i>Porth v. State</i> , 868 P.2d 236 (Wyo. 1994).....	40
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 853 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 224 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 1974).....	35
<i>State v. Ary</i> , 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016).....	47
<i>State v. Bair</i> , 362 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 1985).....	39
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	43
<i>State v. Bedwell</i> , 417 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1987).....	30, 35
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 324 So.2d 822 (La. 1975).....	40
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 523 A.2d 451 (Conn. 1987).....	36, 40

<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	38, 43
<i>State v. Corrales</i> , 676 P.2d 615 (Ariz. 1983).....	36
<i>State v. Crumm</i> , 654 P.2d 417 (Kan. 1982) .....	40
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	47, 48, 50
<i>State v. Gomez Garcia</i> , 904 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2017).....	38
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 893 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2017) .....	25
<i>State v. Heft</i> , 517 N.W.2d 494 (Wis. 1994).....	40
<i>State v. Height</i> , 91 N.W. 935 (Iowa 1902).....	43
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 863 P.2d 861 (Ariz. 1993).....	40
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 493 S.E.2d 821 (S.C. 1997) .....	40
<i>State v. Karlein</i> , 484 A.2d 1355 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1984).....	36
<i>State v. Lam</i> , 391 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1986).....	39
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 247 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 1976) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. McGraw</i> , 608 A.2d 1335 (N.J. 1992) .....	36, 40
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 487 P.2d 1156 (Or. Ct. App. 1971).....	40
<i>State v. Munoz–Gonzales</i> , No. 17–0361, 2018 WL 1433697 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2018).....	23
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	47
<i>State v. Quigley</i> , No. 15–0551, 2016 WL 2748415 n.2 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2016) .....	24
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 936 A.2d 1254 (R.I. 2007) .....	40
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 715 N.W.2d 531 (Neb. 2006).....	35, 40

<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017).....	22
<i>State v. Rollins</i> , 188 S.W.3d 553 (Tenn. 2006) .....	36, 40
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 893 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	38
<i>State v. Shearon</i> , 660 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 446 P.2d 571 (Wash. 1968) .....	44
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017) .....	43, 45
<i>State v. Taggart</i> , 430 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1988).....	22
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 541 P.2d 797 (Utah 1975) .....	40
<i>State v. Valin</i> , 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1990).....	21
<i>Tindell v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001) .....	21
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) app .....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	42
<b>State Statutes</b>	
IOWA CONST. ART I, § 9 .....	43
IOWA CONST. ART I, § 10 .....	42
IOWA CONST. ART I, § 17.....	22, 25
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.801 .....	28
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) .....	21, 23

**Other Authorities**

Charles R. Nesson & Michael J. Leotta, *The Fifth Amendment  
Privilege Against Cross-Examination*, 85 GEO L.J. 1627  
(1997) .....30, 31

Wayne LaFave, *Criminal Procedure* § 24.4(c) (4th ed. 2015)..... 34
